Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein all previously alleged paragraphs of the 

Complaint. 

171. Under New York Civil Rights Law 40-c(2), “[n]o person shall, because of race, 

creed, color, national origin, sex, marital status, sexual orientation or disability, as such term is 

defined in section two hundred ninety-two (292) of the executive law, be subjected to any 

discrimination in his or her civil rights, or to any harassment, as defined in section 240.25 of the 

penal law, in the exercise thereof, by any other person or by any firm, corporation or institution,